
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE 1RIAUNAL 
AHMEDABAD BENCH 

O.A. No. 	373. 	3F 	1990 

DATE OF DECISION 03-01-1992 

46 	Mr.Snehaj Knntilal Bhatt 

Shr- j K.C..Bhatt 

Versus 

Union of India, arid 3rs. 

Shri Jaiant Patel  

Petitioner 

Advocate for the Petitioner(s) 

Respondent 

Advocate for the Respondent(s) 

CORAM: 

The Hon'ble Mr. A. 3.GORTHI 	 AW4INIY1'PAT__T1_VS TTEMSER I. 
The Hon'ble Mr. R.C.BJ-IATT 	 JiJij.jT FAL F4113ER 

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement ? 

To be referred to the Reporter or not ? 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement ? 

Whether it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal? 
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Mr.Snehal Kantilal Bhatt, 
Brahman Street, 
Mendurda - 362 260. 	 ...Applicant. 

Advocate : Mr.K.C.Bhatt ) 

Ver S US 

Union of India, 
tnrough, 
The Director General, 
Department of post 
Ministry of Communication 
Govt. of India, 
Parliament Street, 
New Delhi7 110 001. 

The Chief postmaster-General 
Gujarat Circle, 
Ahrnedabad - 390 009. 

The Director of Postal Services, 
Rajkot M*x± Region, Rajkot. 
The Supdt. of RMS 
Rajkot RMS Dn. Rajkot. 	 ...Respondents. 

( Advocate : Mr.Jayant patel ) 

0. A./371/9 0 

J U D G M E N T 
Date :03-011992 

Per 	; 	Hon'ble Mr.R.C.Bhatt ; Judicial Member 

This application under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act, 1985, is filed by the applicant RTP, against 

the Postal Department, seeking the relief that the respondents 

be directed to restore his name as RTP and to give him duty 

as RTP till his name is regularised as a Sorting Asstt, or 

Postal Asstt. and respondents be also directed to appoint the 

applicant as a regular Sorting Asstt or Postal Asstt., on a 

next vacancy as his Junior RTPs are already appointed 

regularly. 
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2. 	The applicant was appointed as Reserve Trained 

pool candidate in the Sorting Asstt. Cadre after his completion 

of prescribed course on training we.f. 23rd August, 1983, at 

Junagadh RMS, by the Office Memo No.B.9/1 RTP, dated 10th 

August,1983. Annexure-A/2, dated :5th Jan.1983, produced by 

the applicant shows that the applicant has been provisionaLly 

selected. Annexure-A/2, produced by the applicant shows that 

he was sent for prescribed course of training for a period of 

It 	
two and half (2½) months, at postal training Centre, Vadodara, 

with effect from 23rd May,1983, Anflexure -A/2, shows that all 

the candidates were given to understand that they would have 

to wait for appointment, and if there are no vacancy they will 

be kept on waiting list till they are regularly appointed 

as Sorting Asstt. on occurance of clear vacancy. on completion 

of thttaining they had to work as Short duty staff as, where 

and when appointed to do so. 	Anflexure-A/3, produced by 

the applicant shows that he had joined the Postal Training 

Centre, Vadodara, and was allotted Roll No.F-31, as poor 

adnission card. Annexure-AJ4, shows that he was discharged 

Y
from tne postal training centre, Vadodara, after completing 

required training satisfactory with effect from 6th August, 

1983, and was directed for practical training for 15 days 

with effect from 8th August, 1983, to 22nd August,1983. 

Annexure/AJ5, dated, 20th July,1983, shows that the applicant 

was attached for training at Junagadh RM. Annexure-A/6, 

produced by the applicant shows that he was appointed as 

RTP for Sorting Asstt. Cadre on his satisfactory completion 

of prescribed course of training as short duty Asstt. with 

effect from 23rd August,1983, at Junagadh RMS, and then 

he joined there and worked there for some period. 



3. 	It is the case of the applicant that he was given 

the understand 	that he would have to gait for the 

apoointment ifthere was no vacancy and the applicant will be 

kept on waiting list till he is regularly appointed as 

Sorting Asstt., on occurance of clear vacancy, vide Annexure-A/2, 
is 	 were 

The grievance of the applicant/that there/excess RTP at 

Junagadh RMS and as such the Head Sorter Junagadh RMS has not 

given him the short duty at Junagadh RMS, though he was 

daily attending Junagadh RMS, for duty, and the applicant 

was asked not to attend RMS Office daily for want of vacancy 

and the applicant was given to understand that the applicant 

will be called on duty whenever necessary. The applicant 

therefore, represented to the Supdt. RMS, Rajkot Division, 

Rajkot, many times and as per Annexure-A/7, dated 23rd March, 

1987, he stated that for want of vacancy, he was not given 

any duty for a considerable period though he was regulary 

attending the Office. This representation was sent to the 

Supdt. RMS,Rajkot Division, Rajkot, with a copy to the 

Post Master General, Gujarat Circle, and he had mentioned 

in his representation that he was willing to work on short 

duty any where at Junagadh RNS, Rajkot RMS, Bhuj RMS, any where 

in Gujarat Circle. He has also produced another letter dated 

23rd March, 1988, Annexure-A/S, addressed to the Supdt.ot 

RMS, "RJ", Division, Rajkot, that he was willing to work 

on Short duty any where, with a copy to the Postmaster General, 

Gujarat Circle. Again he made such representation on 5th 

September,1989, produced at Annexure-A/9, to the postmaster 

General, Gujarat State, and he reç1uested him to allot 

any division at an early date. He also stated that, he 

has learnt that his juniors were given regular appointment 

while the applicant was not given reu1ar appointment. 



He has alleged in the application that the Postmaster General, 

Ahmedabad had taken a decision dated 28th Match, 1939, that 

one Smt.M.K.Joshi, be listed in the RTP list as a special 

case and to give her the duty of the RTP tilt her name is 

regularised as postal Asstt. and 10 RTP were transferred to 

other Division vide Chief Postmaster General, Ahmedabad, 

Memo No.R&E 2/24/infr/90, dated 23rd March,1990, produced at 
-' i- 

Annexure-./10, while the applicant was taken up on duty. 

Learned advocate Mr.i<.C.Bhatt, for the applicant, submitted 

that no notice was - 	to the applicant nor any explanation 

was sought from him, as to why his name should not be removed 

from the waiting list, though the applicant was regularly 

attending Junagadh RMS, for short duty, and hence action of 

the respondents was bad, malafide and illegal and against 

the principles of natural justice and arbitrary. 

4. 	 It is also the case of the applicant that RTP 

Smt.M..Joshi, whose name was removed by S.P.Palanpur, was 

given notices many times and though she was frequently 

asked to attend the duty as RTP and though the notices were 

also issued by the .P.Palanpur by Regd.A.D., to report for 

duty 	she did not report for duty and her name was removed 

from RTP by letter dated 14th JuLy, 1983, and she was informed 

accordingly. Mr.L(.C.Bhatt, further suornitted that though 

Smt.M.r.Joshi, was given written orders to work as RTP at 

Palanpur 111. 4. at her choice place she had not resthmed for duty, 

at Palanpur and even after removal of her name she was added in 

the list and she was given the order in writing. Moreover, 

before removing her name from the waiting list she was several 

times given notice by Reqd.A.D. and also served 	such 

notices were served to the applicant nor he was informed 

or asked any explanation for removing his name, which action 

of the CPMG is discriminatory and violative of principles 

of eu&1ity under article 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India. 

.46.. 
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The a-pplicant produced at Annexure -A/li, the letter dated 

14th July, 1988, from Supdt. of Post Offices, to Smt. Minaxiben 

K. Joshi, by which her name was removed from waiting list. 

5. 	The dase of the respondents as found in the reply 

is that the applicant attended for work for two days and he 

abruptly remained absent thereafter, and heace the notice was 

issued to the applicant by registered ii.D. Post at the address 

supplied by him on 1.8.1986, that he was rerrining absent 

without prior permission and his name was removed from the 

waiting list. It is not indispute that this Regd. letter 

returied /unaeiivered by remarks by the Postman that the aecrasse hao 

"left". Learned advocate for the respondents submitted that 

therefore, the applicant can have no grievance for removal 

of his name from the waiting list as he had not responded 

to the letter received from the resondents. The applicant 

in rejoinder has controverted this allegation, and stated 

that no Registered letter or show cause notice was received 

by the applicant or no such information was given by the 

Head Sorter, Junagadh, RiS. It is now well settled that if the 
with the endorsement 

Registered letter sent to the addressee returnsf unserved with 

'not found or left', it cannot be held that the said letter 

was received by addressee. In this casethe applicant had not 

refused to receive this letter but as admitted by the respon-

dents, in the reply the letter had received bacc undelivered 

with a endorsement "LEFT". Therefore, such letter cannot be 

said to have been received by the applicant and the respon-

dents cannot find fault with the applicant and the action of thi 

respondents in striking of the name of the applicant, was 

illegal. The case of the respondents is that again another letL 

er dated 15th October, 1986, sent to the applicant by Regi3tercd  

post was received back undelivered with the remarks by Postman 
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"person has left the place and no information about the new 

address". This endorsement can not be construed as valied 

service on the applicant. The respondents have not produced 

this original letter with the endorsement but if their 
k 

ont emtmert-s, taken in the reply are taken as correct, these 

letters when returned unserved with such endorsements cannot be 

said or cannot be held to be served on the applicant. e 

therefore, ho'd that the respondents had acted illegally in 

1 	removing the name of the applicant from the waiting list. 

The Principle of natural justice requires that the party 

shold be given an opportunity of meeting with the allegations 

before the authority takes any action against him. This 

tund.amental re.uirernent is 	in this case, and therefore, 

the action of the respondents in removing the name of the 

applicant is held illegal and in violation of the principins ot 

natural justice. 

6. 	 The other allegations of the apolicant that t 

respondents have acted in friolation ot the Article 14 arid 16 

ot the donstitution ot India by giving Citterent treatment to 

lady RTP Smt.M.K.Joshi has much substance. Because the 

Annexure-Z/1, produced on record by the applicant shows that 

she was addressed lastly on 24th June,1933, by Registered 

post at Ahmedabad that if she was not willing to serve the 

Department her name will be struc'i of from the list of RTP, 
-' 

and she has shown her circumstances 491not attending as RTP. - 
Ji she was ordered to atreuid to P. 1). and to work as R.T.7., 

but she did not join the place as direted as R.T.. She 

waa given ooe more chdlce and informed 	to attend duty 

as RTP at Palanpur, but she failed to attend, though, she was 

serv.d with the registered notices. Thus, even though she 

was informed many times to attend the duty, and though her name 
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was removed, there was a recommendation of Supdt.post 3ff ice, 

Palanpur, that the Office had no harm to t3ke her at RTP 

of 1933, as the waiting list of RTP of 1933, of this division 

Yr is exhausted ad he was due for aPPoit.-neft, Ultimately, as 

per ofder, Annexure-Z/2, dated 28th March,1939, the Postmaster 

General, Ahmedabad, was placed the name of Srnt.M.K.Joshi, 

for restoration in the RTP list, as a special case a:d she 

was given her duty till her name was regularised as a Postal 

ASsisstant. 	It is important to note that the reuirernent of 

Article-14 and 16 of the Constitutjn of India is the duty of 

the overnment, to act fairly, justly and reasonably and not 

discriminatory. In te instant case, inspite of the represen-

tation bV the applicant, he was not included in the list, though 

as observed above he was not served with the show cause notice, 

before his name was removed and though the name of Smt.M..Joshj,, 

was removed from thE- waiting list, was ordered to join, and 

ultimately she was taken on duty as appears from the order at 

Anexure-Z/2, dated 28th March,1989. The explanation given 

by the respondents in the reply was that the facts of Smt.M.K.Joshj, 
was on 

referred to by the applicanYdifferent footing. We are not 

prepared to accept this explanation as correct. The respondents 

cannot discriminate one individual from another on the Same post. 

Everything being eual there was no reason to discriminate the 

applicant from Smt. M.K.Joshi, The applicant's case was much 

better thai the case of Smt.M.K.Joshi, because the applicant 
--- 

had not se any letter or Show cause notice that his name 

would be removed from the waiting list. 

7. 	The learned advocate Bor the applicant has relied 

on the decision in Shri Chandrashe}çhar Rangunath Nazare Vs. 
Central 

Superintendent of post Office and another, 1988(1)/Admjnjstra. 

tive Tribunal Judgment, page no.149, in which it is held 

that as long as the RTP scheme was in force a candidate selected 

. . 9. . 
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from the RTP pool and appointed on a stipend or Training 

Allowance as it was called, has every right to be treated as 

a Civil Servant and considered for regularisatjon as postà1 

Assistant. it is also held that as soon as the training 

period prescribed in the appointment letter is over the 

candidate should be entitled to wages which,4d be 
f 	 --- 	

-, 	I_ 	 C app1bse-- Then the training allowances an the instant 

case! taken by the respondents, that there is undue delay on 

the part of the applicant in making this application is als 

not accepted, beause the fault does not lie on the part of 

the applicant. it was the duty of the respondents to intimate 

properly to applicant beore removing his name from the 

waiting list which was done and secondly when they considered 

and took on duty Srnt. M.K.Josbi, there was no reasons for the 

respondents not to consider the case of the applicant also 

on the same footing. There was clear violation of the 

Article-14 of the Consittjon of India. 

8. 	 We do not accept the contentions of the respondents 

that the conditions and circumstances pertaining to Smt.1.(..Joshl 

having arisen in different division, it is not comparable 

to the present applicant. The question to be considered is 

whether the respondents have given equal treatment to the. "- 

applicant and to Smt.M..Joshj, or whether on the face of the 
/ respondents decision th 	n was discriminatory. 

9 . 	Having heard the learned advocates at length and 

having considered the pleading and the documents on record 
jJ 

e agree with the suujbission OB the learned advocate of the 

applicant that the action on the part of the respondents in 

removing the name of the applicant from the waiting list of 

the RTP was unjust, and bad in law, and the respondents' action 

. . .10. 
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in not considering the applicant'. inclusion in thelist, 

lhile taking Smt.M.K.Joshi, and restoring her name in 

RTP list, was discriminatory, If the respondents restored 

the name of rnt.M.K.Joshi, in the RTP list and direction 

was given to take heron duty till her name was regularised 

as a postal Assistant, 	here was no reason not to give the 

same treatment to the applicant. 

io. 	The learned advocate for the applicant does not 

press any back wages at all till today. He has submitted that 

the respondents should be directed to regularise the appointment 

of the applicant. In our opinion the uestion of regularisation 

'onsdd by the respondents on the vacancy 

arising and also when the junior to the applicant in RTP is 

regularised. Hence we pass the following order : 

"The application ts partly allowed. 

Fhe respondents are directed to restore the 

iame of the applicant as RTP and to give him 

i.uty as RTP in any division, according to Rules. 

the respondents may also considr the question 
I- 

f regularisation of the applicant as Sorting 

ssiStant or Postal Assistant as and when the 

iacancy arises and when applicant's junior is 

regularised. We leave this question to the 

respondents, about Legularisation as per the 

ules applicable to the applicant. We pass no 

order as to costs. Application is disposed of. 

A.B.GRTII 
BER 	 ADMINI3TRATIVE MEMBER 



S 	/4 9/ 5 j 	/ 

in 

C.A./3 71/9® 

ion'ble 1r. .I. Srivedi .. Vice Chairman 

on'ble jr. I.C. lThatt 	.. Judicial lember 

3. 1951 

. S5:tt, 1 	aSOC3tC o: thu 

5. e have reac. the a'p1ication in which the 

.licant has prayed for early h:.uinq. Ue find no 

second 

view or 

Sut that we find no substance in the Misc 

tion, the sane is lih1e to ho .Lsn Lssed -nd 

it is rejected. 

ft 
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